Oct. 1995 AC-100E / AC-100U

AC-100E/ AC- 100U [SERVICE NOTES

ACCDUSTIC CHORUS- 100
Addendum

NOTICE

The Service Notes for AC-100e/AC-100u that has been issued in Jun.1995 has an error with omission page of "EFFECT

PCB ASSY/CIRCUIT DIAGRAM".

For supplementary to this page, please add (or file) this addendum to the first page of the service notes (issued in Jun.1995)

because the table of contents is changed.

AR

1995FE6AIRRBITSNZAC-100E/AC—100U}—¥E AR — MZxT s bF— FOERE K CEIEEDE

HENTWIERATL .

Lo T . ZOBMRERITTH L EFT - ERA - FORPIONR=IJIRETHEHL TFEV (HRDELAESHTVET,)

TABLE OF CONTENTS Pages
EFFECT PCB ASSY add 2
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (EFFECT BOARD) add 2
SPECIFICATIONS 1
LOCATION OF CONTROLS 2
EXPLODED VIEW N.1 3
EXPLODED VIEW N.2 4
BLOCK DIAGRAM 5
BLOCK DIAGRAM 6
NOTE : Please make page 6 invalid because this page is overlaped with page 5.

EE: CONR-—VREER-—VORFLERLTVETOTENILTTF IV,

GUITAR CH PCB ASSY-MIC/AUX CH PCB ASSY 7
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (GUITAR CH BOARD MIC/AUX CH BOARD) 8
POWER IC PCB ASSY-JACK PCB ASSY-POWER AMP PCB ASSY 9
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (POWER IC BOARD-JACK BOARD-POWER AMP BOARD) 10
PARTS LIST AC-100E/AC-100U (or AC-100CH) 11
ADJUSTMENT 12

=

1 -
ACOUSTIE_ CHORUS-100 m

I-:@\"-n @

D

S5 =

[E=Roland 17059810 Copyright® 1995 by ROLAND CORPORATION  Printed in Japan AFBO (DP)

add 1

MEMO



AC-100E / AC-100U

il g F &% wf % wh o o % i A W o T F e £ £5% EaTaY I T | # Fade o ES T Fa b 4 EsTo ] EsTe ) # & G sty 1 Y
< R J - . . (2 ' . S ¢ : 0 | . ¢ (] g :
! 3 4 ¥ i LIS b i6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 en £ 26 &9 SU 31 3e 34 20
oY
| e,?
]
3
L View from components side.
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (EFFECT BOARD ASSY) T
[ NC RS
& A
AZkCP
10KCP
& Y
| c43 o]
w i oo4ace €18 sznce céo
By B
e RO g Lioxce ases  ice z1ia
2 _fvop out kary 7 ] of me218ArP [ .t;,
2sA131e
00047CP 10xCP
o r27 b E) RoOUT ci7 7]/—7 ci6 J’ c# [o1ce
%ﬁ NC 18KkCP ®EO C27
LN cad REF 180pCP —W— —
I oice T A ™ NC NC
q 2 UREE m'A'A'A
vR: 47kCP
§?§ 500 onm 5X40 H Cermet 2 ca1 > &NO
. 47/16 7-17 NG
A
s o83 3 TR 5% welitmer
(-]
(CH1 PRE AMP BORRD CN403 v&a'z‘ D FLBR20ON
NC
VREF
CHORUS w'l‘ T 5 39
CHORUS MODE ‘REORABRAGRA3R41R38 Ca2 Ra5 Ca3
soss-o3n [ c5a 4 o dhniad 10pCP MMCP 10pCP
Toicep ToicP Tesa
ICHY PRE AMP BOARD CN1D4 WS) 4 2232323333332
@g%& N3 oice 1 233333333350 1) (] x2 (]
& CHO Sy CH 4 R36RI7R40 $33 [(Hemrsos 2as7eMuz
; REY S§ CH 4 wookcP TTT
| Bag = 1 :
L. H P47 PO7
0 6uD L 1T 1L 1 PiS POS AR ce
S045-08R s POE ) DSS306-223
= A e I | T 1opn -
ﬁt"ﬁ%& 70" s00ncP pi2 Po2 I P00 §7§8§
| & (cH2 PRE AMP BOARD CN2OM w3l A (4] PO{ PO{ GRL
Cas P40 POD fE2 PDR 0
f e e N R =52
REVERV LEVEL M?’ 171 NG P33 oe cas
MASTER CONT 15 INO P32 | adce
— 5045-03A | l _I_ P34 I PST8 §5§§§§§§§§ﬁﬁ§ EE
a@éwg% - cs8 [~-7d 4 P30 — CK8 (12301234567888
¢ (CH2 PRE AMP GOARD CN202 w4 o1ce o1k XouT  RESET o
8l ik veC
=4 2y HooE 4 »—|E|1 3 = Des308-223
REY E 2 =3
CHD S§ CH 2 1
REY S§ CH 2
s So s = BgBgaresaeess
|7 Seka I T T T T T o g
- 5045-07A ! T T 1 ;‘ ‘:]4
€5 ta C
7 opce T e £
- NC
g o
’%» 4 S306-223
g L0
L1
oSs308-223
(to POWER AMP BRORD) N4 |
e 4 +5y #ce d (]
2 5y 10716
| : —
| ] a -
s Errv ouT R I'_- #7C9 (]
5 Ef'; semﬁ’; Re m g
& EFFseN cro 10/48 1018
9 T
5045-08A 7770
JS§3

0 onmi2425 surel

v
W

add 2




Jun.1995

AC-100E/AC-100U

ACOUSTIC CHORUS-100

SERVICE NOTES

AG-100E/AC-100U

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

EXPLODED VIEW N. 1

EXPLODED VIEW N.2

BLOCK DIAGRAM

GUITAR CH PCB ASSY-MIC/AUX CH PCB ASSY

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (GUITAR CH BOARD-MIC/AUX CH BOARD]
POWER IC PCB ASSY-JACK PCB ASSY-POWER AMP PCB ASSY
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (POW. IC BOARD-JACK BOARD-POW. AMP BOARD)
EFFECT PCB ASSY

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (EFFECT BOARD)

PARTS LIST AC-10@E/AC100UCor AC-100CH)

ADJUSTMENT

O © N OO O >~ w NN -

1 -

O ACOUSTIS)M CHORUS-100
(| & o |G |0

quJ

17059810

Printed in Japan AFBO (DP) 1

Note :

The AC-100 has a 230/240 volt version called the "AC-100E"
made in Italy and a 100/117 volt version called the "AC-100U"
made in the USA. Some parts used in these versions may
differ so refer to the chart below to order the correct parts for

pEF-)
AC-100WiE, A5 Y7 TEESNZ230V,/240VHARORS
"AC-100E” &, 7AUNTEESNZI00V./1 1 7 VKD
BEAC—-100U" 7" ) ¥, MBI —ERL - 7252
ENTVETOT, MBHAEMHRZELT BRI TRESEIL, ThTh
W LEREEL LT FE v,

each version when repair parts are needed.

AC-100E AC-100U

230V/240V VERSION 100V/117V VERSION

SPEAKER 12inch | SPEAKER 12" SPEAKER G1204E02
(#2418115) (#17055047)

SPEAKER 5 inch SPEAKER 5" SPEAKER GO508E03
(#2418116) (#17055048)

CABINET ASSY
(#17055046)

FINISHED CABINET ASSY
(#7098605000)

CABINET ASSY

BAFFLE BOARD FRONT PANEL + CLOSE BAFFLE BOARD ASSY

(#K1148118) (#17055045)
REAR BOARD PVC REAR PANEL REAR BOARD
(#K1148116) (#17055049)
POWER SUPPLY Parts such as the transformer, AC power cord and fuse are
different because of different voltage requirements.
(Please refer to the parts list.)
BEAHDENCELY FHENS 52X ACO— K,
b1 —-XENEEVET,
(13— 1) X FBHR)
SCREWS The screws used to secure the speaker, rear board and corner
cover are of different types.
(Please refer to the parts list.)
SPEAKER. REAR BOARD.CORNER COVER% &8 5
XTUHENELYET (VYR NER)
SPECIFICATIONS
Oulpul Pover 100WC25W + 254 + H0W) Dinensions 646(W) x BI(H) « 29B(D) nn
(25-7/16"x 21" « 11-374")
Speﬂkers 2eal H") « 2, Weal12") « 1
- Weigh{ 25Kg (Bhlhs 2 uzJp
npu{
Mic/AUX Ch.  XLR, Phone 4 - » -RL/ F viteh
Goilar Ch b iere Low/Active Options FS-1/Foot Switch, FS-BL/Boss Foot Switc
Control(Front)
Mic/AUX Ch.  Source (Mix/AUX)
HPF, Chorus, Reverb (0a/0f1)
Volune, Bass, Middle, Treble
Guitar Ch. Shape, HPF, Chorus, Reyerb (0a/011)
Volune, Bass, Middle, Treble
Aati Feedback (0n/0f1), Frequenc
Masler Digital Chorus : Mode (1/2/3), In?ensi{g
Digi{dl Chorus : Mode (1/2/3), Level
Master Volume, Power (0n/0f1)
Rear Jack Line Out : XLRCA, B), Phone(A, B), Pre EQ/PostEFF SW

Effect (Send, Relurn), Fool Switch(Reyerb, Chorus) AC-100UCor AC-100CH)

copyright© 1995 by ROLAND CORPORATION




AC-100E/AC-100U Jun.1995

,,,,,
-

OO® @O O ©® O©® ® © © © ®

— [ ! f ] o

B0 1|0 B0 Br.a 3|0 ] SO DD el oo
K tar e ricr P — AL
_ _ b [ )
Relan@

Rolond AD

Cuslom Speoker

\Rions Auso o Corp,
Coulorma. USA

E ® ®
. ® ®
N
- T g -
NO. | PARTS NAME PARTS NUMBER NO. | PARTS NAME PARTS NUMBER | NO | PARTS NAME PARTS NUMBER
1 CANON SOCKET YKF52-5003 00122123 7 SWITCH PSKOP-AF2KX 4A021 13129405 12 | ROT SWITCH SRBM13N-F15 13119218
2 CANON SOCKET AF3LR-PC-RT 13429688 CAPS FOR SWITCH (BLACK) 7098605000 KNOB WITH BRASS INSERT 7098605000
3 | 27 SWITCH SSSU122-SO9N-1 13159178 8 ROTPOT 20KB 09L1120 13289233 13 | LOGO BADGE ROLAND K2238110
4 | JACK SOCKET YKB21-5011 13449149 KNOB WITH BRASS INSERT 7098605000 14 | RUBBER FOOT MP-600 12359104
JACK NUT 22160756 9 | ROTPOT 100KB 09L1120 13289217
15 | HANDLE H40+ESCUTCHEON 2310207
5 | JACK SOCKET YKB21-5006 13449263 KNOB WITH BRASS INSERT 7098605000 16 | PVG FRONT ; ANEL ;1481 7
- JACK NUT : 22160766 10 | ROTPOT H0KCX2 09L12 00675823
6 | SWITCH SDDLBI-TV6 13129160 KNOB WITH BRASS INSERT 7098605000 17 | FRONT PANEL+CLOTH for AC-100E | K1148118
CAPS FOR MANS SWITCH (BLACK) | 22496565 1 | ROTPOT 100KBX4 09714 00782578 BAFFLE BOARD ASSY for AC-100U | 17055045
;ﬁ, KNOB WITH BRASS INSERT 7098605000
%i@ipw




AC-100E/AC-100U

[

Jun.1995

EXPLODED VIEW N1

P

NO | PARTS NAME PART NUMBER
1 SPEAKER 12" AC-100E K2418115
SPEAKER G1204E02 AC-100U 17055047
2 | SPEAKER 5" AC-100E K2418116
SPEAKER G0508C03 AC-100U 17055048
3 PVC REAR PANEL AC-100E K1148116
REAR BOARD AC-100U 17055049
4 | VARN + SILKSCR CHASSIS AC-100E/U| 7098614000
A | SELF LOCK SCREW M4x35 TCTC TFR 9.5 AC-100E J2289167
M4x35 SCREW AC-100U 17055051
B | SELF LOCK SCREW M5Xx30 TCTC AC-100E J2289163
C | FLATWASHER /D5 AC-100E J2139107
D | TOOTHED WASHER I/D 5 AC-100E J2139108
BCD| #8-32 KEPS NUT AC-100U 17055050
E | SELFLOCK SCREW M4Xx30 TCTC AC-100E J2289166
F | FLAT WASHER I'D 5 AC-100E J2139107
G | TOOTHED WASHER I/D 5 AC-100E J2139108
EFG| #8-32 KEPS NUT AC-100U 17055050
H | SELFLOCK SCREW M4x35 TCTC TFR 9.5 AC-100E J2289167
#8-32 X11/2 PH PN BK AC-100U 17055052




AC-100E/AC-100U Jun.1995

i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

EXPLODED VIEW N2

NO. | PARTS NAME PARTS NUMBER
1 | AMPLIFIER ASSY AC-100E 7098606000
2 | POWER TRANSFORMER 230/240V AC-100E K2458129
2 | POWER TRANSFORMER 100/117V AC-100CH | K2458130
3 | 4-CBL ASSY (28) W(4PC-4PC) 7626202000
4 | 5P CBL ASSY (22) W(5PC-5PC) 7695213000
5 | 3-CBL ASSY (10) 7098612000
6 | 7-CBL ASSY (12) W(7PC-TPC) 7696810000
7 | 9-CBL ASSY (20) 7316407000
8 | 9-CBL ASSY (12) 7695612000
9 | JACK SOCKETS ASSY AC-100E 7098607000
10 | EFFECT PCB ASSY AC-100E 7098601000
i 11| CONTROL PCB ASSY:SWITCH 2307240V AC-100E 7098602000
11| CONTROL PCB ASSY.SWITCH 100/117V__ AC-100CH | 7098701000
12 | LOWER CONTROLS PGB ASSY AC-100E 7098611000
& 13 | PRE-AMPLIFIER ASSY 7098608000
14 | MANS CBL HOLDER SR-5RI AC-100E J2369108
14 | MAINS CBL HOLDER SR-6P1 AC-100CH | J2363110
15 | MANS CBL VDE 3X075 BLACK 230V AC-100E J3439118
15 | MANS CBL GB 2X075 BLACK 230VE  AG-100E 13499152R
i— 15 | MANS CBL VDE 3X0.75 BLACK 240VA AC-100E J3439129
16 | MAINS GBL VCTF 2X076 100V AC-100CH | 13439802W0
15 | MANS CBL VL/CSA 3X075 BLACK 17V _AC-100CH | J3439137
A | SELF TAPSCREW 29x10 TC TC J2289102
B | PITCH SCREW M3X16 TC TC J2289132
C | SELF LOCKSCREW M3X6 TC TC H6 J2289107
D | SELF TAPSCREW 29X10 TC TC J2289102
E | SELF LOCKSCREW M3x6 TC TC H6 J2289107
F | SCREW NUT 4 MA THICK 4 J2289144
P G | TOOTHED WASHER I/D 4 J2139103
H | FLAT WASHER I/D 5 J2139107
| | SELF TAP.SCREW 29X6 TC TC J2289101
L | NUT 4MA TH 3 - TROP. J2289169
M | TOOTHED WASHER I/D 4 J2139103
N | SELF LOCKSCREW M4X20 TC TC TFR J2289168
O | SELF LOCKSCREW M3x4 TC TC H6 J228911




AC-100E/AC-100U Jun.1995

al

JR101
[1
M'C/HUX __Egz [ONBALANCED
1
INPUT R4B syao JKk405
s IC401R
(CHA1) 1018 veiod W
Jedo2 S§104A 4 ic1028 R430 w °\p S 4
i WY '
1 ! 2
3 I r[) Ra34 ] '
cl01R YW \
I Z 1 JK407
! d
N PQST EFF D (CH1) '
1’4 ca028
N I _EFF Hj '
v '
[ B8ASS | N T EFF L JKa0s
Ic4038A 174 £os ! 2
D POST EFF R , A5 ¥
T\4 PRE ED N N pRE gD | , L]
/ 174 Vv sy401A 1Can48
__JQ;L_
2o Ras2 L] COREQuT ]
“ vRE04 icaoes w =0
. IK204 J——
i R433
! P A
[ 1}% GUITAR I] P &) SHAPE W \
° A - D N ° Ra34
INPUT com sya20eA —%fDL K408
JK
4 _CHR MAST 3|
(CH2) V'E:é,;"é_ c2018 ERAPE ] | VOLTFE]
4 GUITAR ican2A
? 2 ANTI- |
SOLE] [(FREELE
Jka03
i FEEDBACK Pt
Ei —o—
M vR208 4
YKB21-5012
w 3 JKa0a
N P> —
A P
vkB2{-5042
o
T
' N EFF QUT ®
1 N EFF QUT |
1 v PQST EFF D (CHY) pal <|1 POST EFF D (CH4)
1 PQST EFF H N pal 4P FE Hi
\ < <
1
CH4_MESTER L £ CH1 MASTER
N
CH2 MASTER ' 4 CH2 MASTER
' N
R549
. ,
EHORUS © RB44
CHORUS =§ Y / N EFE_QUT L AN C5018 I—
sy1038 , ‘ + v RE13 POWEE
a A
MIC/AUX s, , 74 WY c
(CH1) vRE07A . !
REVERS SW 0502 N + 8 Onm S Inch
REVERE W) - ° A RE24 2538 §!>4_ - =
st 104B , A WY HPF
EQ_ . 0504
Eo 1 POST EFF H 394 Rvg:? 95'27
csa27 = \c50sA 0503 N Lo 4 Onm 12 Inch
EFF QUT LN 2 . 25K 381 ] 1 I
—cH2CHO S |
EFFECT v mez2 T kg0 |
-EeNT csael
swz038 atos BOARD EFE QuT R Iy 7;
3
0504
Eq_ ., ‘caals N POST EFE REo8 25k 31 AN + 8 onm S inch
GUITAR Bo 174 M A HPF 3
O CONT = =Tr]
{CH2)
°5“‘ 1cs058
& syeo4B RS24 ]
a 2 W 7
£c 14 _Chi CHY CHO SW Rffs R
o CH2 CHO SW Ot CONT | RE47
% [\ EFE_QUT ®
|74

MUTING




AC-100E/AC-100U Jun.1995

_—

3
JKdo4
g
MIC/RAUX 4_48:\/
INPUT 1 ‘
. R4s4 skao18 Jeaos
[ C H 4 ] iIc1018 VRID1 MV 1IC404R
Jki02 sy101R Ic4028 —E'O\p_-;__
o5 E] 4 =430 4 1
=2 o icdoan vy '
© " 1 ' 2
Pat 3 3 4 CHY MASTER N
7 4 V Ra34 '
=gt  com 4 \ ~ . 3 EALARCED
> | OURCE 3vn4oe4 vnn:{vnoq z , k4D
VO] o - . N e
b POST EFF D (CHA) \cao28 0T SEC ]
1 3 3 N POST EFF H '
e o N eosT ErE L : xa08
'
D POST EFF R . £)4 L] CNEECE =
4:[\1 PRE ED N N —eRe g0 | ' 1
L~ 4 4 SWa0MR C4018
'
— caam J«-%'g—o (B v
vR204 Ic2028 Ras2
JK204 syaoer C202R 2
\/1:8;2_4 s§201A Raz3
GUITAR l] e — ﬂ QU 4 W
o1 1 2 . [ERLENCED |
A ———-1 R434
INPUT a syaosR JK408
JKa02 s vRED2  VR203 VR204 . esTER —"—"W“j[ >1
{at
(CH2) v caoi@ e e
1 GUITAR Ica02R
d 3 3 ANTI— CART=FE—]
[(EAsE] MDDLE] [EERLE A\ Ka03
FEEDBRCK r> CHR2 MASTER CHR MASTER 2
5 3
SEND ]
1 vRa208 A4 14
VvR207D vKB24-5012 |
Y 3
> N\ _CHA MASTER 2] thmoq
vV , 4 1 POST EFF H4 A5 ]
R RN
A\7g s 1
, IC504R vkB24-5012
.
P4y , PESTER vog
DD D 4 ’
. .
2N , .
- - - - = = - e m e = e om e e e om om om om om e e m om m om e om om om o= = = = = = e R LT S e e B e T I e T I T - = = - e -
' N EFF QUT &
' N EFF QUT |
] PQST EFF D (CH1) pal . POST EFF D (CHA1]
N N
! PQST EFF H2) Pl . POsST EFF H
, < <
'
CH1_MASTER ' 4 CH4 MASTER
CH2 MASTER ' (1‘ CH2 MASTER
! RBa8
7 ' AAd
OR SW ] N A4 ) RE5414
oas lr> EFF QUT § AN— ICS018
S .
W X , <+ RE13 o) POWER
MIC/AUX s, 7 , <+ e L, -
(CHA) : . )
,
REVERS W | 0103 , 0502 28 + 8 OPm 5 Inch
y 3~ (ca0sh E] , PN RE24 251384 J 4 o
048 A =
2 g 2. N HPF
1 FFE
So 8 T EFF Q (Cm b e Wé F
0205 wTrw IC505A
| 3 ,~1 2 + 4 Opm 42 Inch
EFF OUT L N 3' 1
S - =R oL~ o =1 A— =T
- EFFECT v { -
1 T
3:;1:1414 BOARD EFF _OUT ® N 3
c2058 v
§'°\ca B N POST EFF D [CHY N1 + 8 Ohm 5 Inch
GUITAR 5o FE O CONT v HPF 3
i = =
{CHE] 0204 2
4 [ 0544 Ics0se
3,1 o
2 hivvvel .
:Kc 2 ¥ z
s H4_CHI CHA CHO SW fgvaf ” 1
CH2 CHO SW O CONT RE547
AA—
N EFF OUT R
vV

MUTING




AC-100E/AC-100U

Jun,1995

>

=3

a

0 O TV O

< C

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 M

GUITAR CH PCB ASSY(Cor

ASSY /0298611000

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39

GUITAR CH BOARD) - MIC/AUX CH PCB ASSY(or MIC/AUX CH BOARD)

TREBLE

O N €
SR
[ T100 54V 9] ) R

SOURCE HPF

MASTER ANTI FREQUENCY LEVEL REVERB REVERB CHORUS
UOLUME FEEDBACK MODE
GREEN RED
S
A ) -
% o
"

UOLUME l

ASSY 7098701000 (100V/117V)
ASSY 7098602000 (230V/248V)

40




AC-100E/AC-100U Jun.1995

i
"

B

REOS
" EDEg; RKOD74410D.- 10kBx 4 5046-05A
c24d 04 /
R204
w80 Vi FKOSL4420_20<8
10
cees
ool cazo0 _E 100p RE34 22k e —zar
2 ood — AL 2sci81E6R
[r2s3 RKOSL 1280_50KCX2
R204 ceas ca3z 0068
204 o 22k C201 Ra224 00Kk vR203 o4 ca231 00E8 —
| S A :4 sieoan 38¢ SBES axosL i20.20x8
EEZD ] o 0201 PSKOP-AF2KX w224 c215
a4 25C18156R 221 Ca2fe 10/18
Ca4a Yy R
BEUTT]  vkeai-soe2 =a0e 01 ce1z ; CNEO4  |Chd PRE AMP BORRD CNAD WS)
= 2 22w lea03 s 501 c203 4 CHD_S) )
VL q W laam c2os 5216t CHY NﬁSTE 2
BCTivE] c206 i CH 1 CHO SEND 3
4 c2o02 gy ol 1529 SN 2
100p
- oD &
YkB821-5012 v ; -45v z
5046-07R
cneos
SN2 iceoan
W43 to Frome GND) s218AL rrey
yR204
RKOSL 1201008 o 4‘s
cao MOLUE] 5= ] B
. RKDSL120_20xB 242
3300 cae
I—W——I——T coee 100k
i cadd
o=2 a ' CoORUS SW
IEFFECT GO0RRD CNS W3l 'R24q
4 ' " 100%
VREF T T A B Sy2038
T = £o a
MASTER CONT E ']'_
46— . ceso
S046-03A 10/16
PSKOP-AF KX [POYER AMP BOARD CNSO4 wel
A 4 cNe2os
———c EETETED MASTER VR OUTICHR)
= v EERUE LED EEVERE LED EEVERE W] basTER VL
0 (] (] R243 EFF SEND REV
RKDS74440.10kBx4 RXDSL1120_20k8 SREMA3N-F 1518 s*aol%m ‘5\’
F s caao cas2 Taee 5e° a
. I ore :m 6o vj
é EFFECT BOARD CN2 wS) - i c MASTER VR DUTICHA)
= CNao2 100p D204 7; 0047 0Qic o4c A 6046-09A
ﬂEz MODE 42 u CIESS TLHRE401 1'|.Hl5404 A
ol X
gze ggng: 2 i RRaz R248 iy
LED cH 2 o e mom A
QEX‘ yED Cn 2 !
(]
5046-07A Lo b1 ] shzosm  ®E45 0203 .
1000 M esciatser
cess ~” S§204R R246
] ’ .\ 2 A
1008 *®
cass °'§.}, °§7
A o o .
100p PSKOP-AF2KX -
cas7 {
PSKOP=-AFEKX \
00p
7
P
A A
soas bom S5 0am .
conat sy e o cN107 cnios
- 12 SIN{2
k404 ol = 1y1s) -
AF 3LR-PC-RT R443
D404 o b
= TLHRB40A Fiot LABEL
FROM MAINS 4 70 PRIMARY 100V, 117y | AAT/425V UL-CSA | T4As4Esy
os
KREGS2 KRESS2 230v/240v | 25AT/ES0V SND T25A/250V {

NPT ] [7]rios VOLUEE
04" 2 Eim ci37 %ﬂ ok axog. g0 poxs
R104 c43 - -
w00 3 100p poktpomFacx  WXOEL120-10048 S+ eo-F
YVs 4 2 - c446 1000
71"7 ood _
“‘Eg:g___l Hone]
c02 < R420 ?ggs
2200 1 39Kk vR103
412020k}
RI05 RKOgL 1120 B8
100 R4 Riz8
4
p. ®R440
YKB21-E006 > 1045
Jocs 58
R108 4B70H c20
ci03 Tng cita #4127 gooss T Ri29
220p AR MA
c440 0047 hA (JACK SORRD CN403 §4)
W 1004 100K , Cnioe ¥
ci7 [20] >
ch o4 Cl02R L ﬁ: 1 PRE EO
RIER saisAL 3, FOOT S CHD CH 1
év :v‘ FOOT S REY CH 4
1 R4 -
veioz | T 5046-04R
5]
RKOSL 4120208 |:14s o403 reLeC]
EFFECT BORRD CN4a #2) 26361 asxaaf cie8
cN103 I:4ES g
. 1 vRI0S ; 10s18
YRERUS T RKOSL 4420208 R ciet
CHORUS MODE 10/16
5046-03A A
CN440
A cHi CHO_S! 7
H— Erf MAsTE: 6
£ 4cHO SEND &
G iSEV SEND 4
B H
R3S 2 sl -48Y a
EFFECT BORRD CN3 gm R130 M 100K 5046-07A
N1D4 18k 75
= 3! &l pioz, pio3 St gm“g e
59 ‘CES E: 1 TLHRGA04 TLHEG404 a i‘°\°_4_ [CH2 PRE AMP BOARD CN204 WS)
DGND ] H
5046-05A o404 o402 PSKOP-AF2KX N
— 26C48BER 2sCipfseR
PEKOP-AF2KX
T
O — PSKOP-AF2KX __ PSKOP-AFE2KX




Jun.1995

AC-100E/AC-100U
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

;\ POWER IC PCB BOARD/JACK PCB BOARD/POWER AMP BOARD
C ASSY 7098606000 ASSY 7098608000

D v

E

E r 2
G

H

l

J

n

L

M

R

ASSY /0986087000




AC-100E/AC-100U_ Jun.1995

e e CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (POWER AMP BOARD ASS5Y) | f

os08 vy
2SRI0156R P\ i
R514 R545 10p
AN WA P
a2zx | eex /
3
4
[ =2 le Cs30 2oK3ed csa2a A
AAA K
56k - 1 — f \ A RE3M ¢ ﬁ 4
1IC5018 10716 4:5?4327 A .
5218AL R539 3300/35 . i |cs49
100k DE03 i A c503 A 80 3 A 220735
harys csas Nata8 osi0  IcS0R 504
&8k cs02 = 511 oo
AMP BOARD o a1 4727250M N4003 o1c
CHa PRE 80 CNEos cvfslm in 559 RE17 8543‘2—3 IPOWER IC BOARD CNEO4 wi2) J_ +— L] J_ 1 1 —
M CNBOS 2 cs12 Cs13
M 987854324 n i csos in
ST L TIENE o « fes2 'Lc327 csa7 FROM g 4 CE0e T IO [470/%s odc Tazoste
EFF SEND REV 3 7;047 ;'725 eyl CLRG+-LRC SECONDARY A l:5045_[ Tocors
Eed Dsie R0, w108 cs23 ceeB28ccc KRESS3 7o c'l’ oic 41
15y —j’ Madag 2k | 22k oagosz2 ARA - VYHAAR ¢ E
cHg CHO S La 0503 11 504|051 TED 7770
CHY CHO S RS2 | 5 cs34  2eKk384 NNN BER os02 NAOD3 7548 4704
MASTER VR DUT(CHAI P N e 1 AN (4 00 si0ve08y 3300735 70748
s045-03R 3, =~ =2 T Re4 vy BBE
[ ICS0SA w0716 2 22K 22k TTT
cs32 s wse2 5218AL rs@ S B 7; cNEOS
o4 717'7 < 10k 100k
77 Csza v é
CS546 10p DEG4 o4 & CN504
= a4 5045-09A
. R524 RE23 INa148 . 6
M M ! HOLESD1
ceas 1t ) 2ac | sex g J, . .
JACK BOARD CN4O4 Wi0] 08 i 554 AA 516 8 Onm 5 Inch
0504 W ° SIN{ 2
cNBo2 220 vl O csaa  28k3ed csa4 Leser jc RS04 HOLES02 -
I
9 :gg EFFECT n{guﬂ' 8k 5 . 7L‘7°° 68 1raw "
8 ECT DlcH2 J 44 10/ RE09 o027 €520 RS06 sIN{2
7 POST EFFECT L R546 |cup adeaet e /18 22 © . M A A
6 POST EFFECT R RBAS 581410718 1 TR Wt HOLES03
5 +6B5Y W 4 €8k RE0B222/50 1K csi8 o
g a1ssu\|/:| -3-13 |c54c|ss cs3s re2e 33k 7‘|7'7470p cs{ns Ntz ot 4 Onm 42 1ncn
: s248RL o1c 64C =503
2  VREF 3 HOLES04 [meecn]
e e ) g S = o | B
5045-09A 777 IC501A psi2 1 4
cs42 s218AL N4148 o E?:ﬂ sIN{2
Tr7g Y 10/18 : css0 71—7 HOLESOS A
J7 0047 v o
git:q RE02 SIN{2 8 Onm 5 Incn
- HOLES08
r527 58 1/ay [FTH
SINT2
11:05/112 csad 10s35 68k 4 N
10718 cs37 =
o
EFFECT BOARD CNA W) 1 n
CNEO3
R : A Ca47 .
+15y o
7 ©&NO A M Rag4 00015 sﬁ«oﬂa ,
8 -f5v AA  F— SSSUMREB4A ANCEQ
5 EFouTk 00k | gasz SQ '
u .
3 EFFSEND REV b R430( 18k 4 JK405
2 EFFSEND CHO 0s07 22k cs38 AN AR YKB21-5012
1 O CONT 2 — 100/35 pAAN Il Ra3 = s
5045-09A | #h D513 O Natas w=s3 22k R 5
- O BuT |
as E E / E a / R434 catd cad7
1 Y I REE2 MAGRE BN/ ~ éak;;ocm 2
}E 10718 Taoe D544 sk Bl Sonl 777
N4448 Ic4028 Rat2 . “ _
: rs4z & ¢ Soma, 00k 3
2 RSad M op JK4D7
™ [POWER AMP BORRD CNSO2 WD) 7 Ca01 YKF52-5003
e CNaOA 0/16 caz2 ca3s Q
09 o510
2323 8owce 1 o gew il T gy
’ 3 POST EFFECT L oite T 5%
POST EFFECT
a +:u‘55 EFFECT R £ i ) R K408
€ GND —"N‘-I"j%__—_rv
Radd Sy401R 4 -
7 sy & sy se 8.4 aat
AN A s : = ] s Pt Ty (
STK400-490 |
4o 5045-09A 1‘:403 cao2 RaSE Ca48 00015 1 C435 vkBa4-5012 .
R-vCC2 E5— 10716 AR | —
LR+vVCC2 L-VCC2 15 '740/45 C444 100K 1 Ra22 = Ra26
LR+VvCC1 . LR-VCC1 k= 100 172w (] 100p R433 Ra435 22Kk W
cH+vCE2 cr-veca B —— RE1M 4334w -
CH+vCCA CH-vCC4 ceos R446 33k | 4Bk
N T 4/50 28 Ra34 w4
1 ]
¥ v SR Rase —hH v " SALANCED]
ICHa PRE AMP BOARD CNEZO3 471 a cas2 IC402F  mazq o T k408
57 CN40 ¥ o1c S218AL 100k YKF52-5003
A CH 2 PRE_EO ‘ 5
RE04 CH 2 MASTER Caag R448 Caa3
ggg:s{; EELSREH R 10716 47 o1C 5‘4'30
FOOT SY REV CH 2 (Ca038 7 L ofi
Rreoz| JCBO1 5045-05A Ra47 Ts2iBAL
| SRED7 EENS LaD1 R401
<56k Rasa 3 0SS306-223 a2k
56k w® 3 1—3
2
ceoa | b ceos caao £ 0404
100/ 16 O 100716 map?]/; 0 ascieiser
77
ce0s RE03
R601 100/16 VW
N ;7
56k Lap2 RA04
56k DSS306-223 22k
A—3
é | [CH1 PRE AMP BOARD cmc(z:sN 4'&43' 2 0402 ]
cH 4 PRE EO 4 7770 ascisiser
ce0s 7 cnso4 gislzislsiaiziRi NC -
FOOT 4 _
10/35 5045-09A g FoST SW SO En 4 (] vkB24-5012
R407,
5045-04R ca08
CLRG+=-LRC i
cccbaacec i 0P a, WN"03
AFA - VVAAA 10735 wW—p———So—
BBR ? i R4DB .
11 D 100Kk 717-7
P -
YUy egg 2 2sc18156R
TYY 42l B2 caa1 €409 Rapg Cato JK404
N 10716 ZRaas R436 w” a4
123456789 IC403A <47 100k a
5218AL ykB21-5012
(POWER RMP BORARD CNSD4 wi2) 4} .

10




AC-1

AC-1

Jun.1995

PARTS LIST//X—Y 1) X b

CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
S_I/}}‘FELY PH&SA\UTIONt . When ordering any parts listen in the parts list,please specify the following items in the order sheet.
rel:l';;"c‘h',:j:mri;m nave saely QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Use only ;isled Am’f'm_ Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
m’ lacemeﬁt part 15 2247017300 Knob(orange) DAC-15D
P . Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will resuit in delayed or even
ReFOEE: undelivered replacement.
ABDNT O BEE B IN—YREEICE T S BV
RIS S SeR T (AR Y do 5 = P LT VRO G A L TT SV oByhdbi <)
DT, P I8y S h AT HEAT
SEHEORRIE . JEE S R ER 1) 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
T DAL ORI b v & 15 2247017300 Knob(orange) DAC-15D
S LTTF &V, & LICAMIL SRR A A G LR R BIECE Lo 20 RiIGRENOKINIZZ ) 1.
Sk BEve LT,
| PR ===> PREBOARD PW ===> POWER BOARD
Note :

Some parts used by the AC-100E and the AC-100U differ.
Remember to order the parts that match the model name when ordering repair parts.

(Parts with an AC-100E or AC-100U listed after the part name are custom parts for use only

with the AC-100E or the AC-100U.)

EE

AC—100E&LAC—-100UTH, FHSNAEGBIF—EERY 7,

WERSRAFELT B, T ENORRBITES LM ZELL TT SV,

(B % D2 for AC-100E b L < 13 for AC-100U & itikins® % &R id

Fheh,

AC—100E. AC—100UDHHEHTT.)

CASING/o5—2XA

7098613000 FINISHED CABINET ASSY for AC-100E #

17055046
K1148116
17055049
K1148117
K1148118
17055045
K2238110
22310207
12359104
17055038
K2218103
40231967
40231956
17055035

CABINET ASSY for AC-100U #
PVC REAR PANEL for AC-100E #
REAR BOARD for AC-100U #

PVC FRONT PANEL for AC-100E #
FRONT PANEL + CLOTH for AC-100E #
BAFFLE BOARD ASSY  for AC-100U #
LOGO BADGE "ROLAND" #
HANDLE H.40 + ESCUTCHEON

RUBBER FOOT MP-600  for AC-100E

RUBBER FOOT for AC-100U #
ALUMINIUM PANEL #
"ROLAND" BADGE D.E.100 C#
"ROLAND" BADGE D.E.70 #
CORNER COVER #

CHASS IS/ v—2

7098614000 VARN.+SILKSCR. CHASSIS AC-100E/U  #

J2369108
J2369110
12369109
J2159109

KNOB,

MAINS CBL HOLDER SR-5R1 #  (230V,230VE,240VA,100V)
MAINS CBL HOLDER SR-6P1 #  (117V)

FAIRLEAD RUBBER 1/D 9.5 HG5

SNAP LOCK CRLCBSRES #

BUTTON/ /7, 2>

7098605000 KNOB WITH BRASS INSERT

00125612
22495565

CAPS FOR SWITCH (BLACK)
CAPS FOR MAINS SWITCH (BLACK)

SWITCH/XAvF

A 13129160 SWITCH SDDLBI1-TV5
13129405 SWITCH PSKOP-AF2KX 4A021
13119218 ROT. SWITCH SRBM13N-F15
13159178 2P SWITCH SSSU122-S09N-1
JACK, SOCKET./ Y¥v7. Yo vh
13449149 JACK SOCKET YKB21-5011
13449263 JACK SOCKET YKB21-5005
13429688 CANON SOCKET AF3LR-PC-RT
00122123 CANON SOCKET YKF52-5003 #

SPEAKER/ZAE—H~—

K2418115
17055047
K2418116
17055048

SPEAKER 12" AC100E # for AC-100E
SPEAKER G1204E02 # for AC-100U
SPEAKER 5" ACI100E # for AC-100E
SPEAKER G0508C03 # for AC-100U

PCB ASSY /EREE&

7098606000 POWER IC PCB ASSY #  AC-100E/U
7098608000 POWER AMP PCB ASSY # AC-100E/U
7098607000 JACK PCB ASSY # AC-100E/U

7098602000 MIC/AUX CHPCB ASSY # (230V-230VE-240VA) for AC-100E
7098701000 MIX/AUX CH PCB ASSY # (100V-117V) for AC-100U
7098611000 GUITAR PCB ASSY AC-100E/U

7098601000 EFFECT PCB ASSY AC-100E/U

I C

00675789  L.C. M37470M2-308 SPT #
75259108 1.C. M5M44256BJ-7 FLAT #
00346723 1.C. TC25SCO80AU-104MR
15189188 1.C. M5238L STANDING
15189210 1.C.BA 5218F

15189250 1.C.M5218 AL STANDING
15189189  L.C. UPC 4570 HA

00346445 1.C.NJM2100M FLAT
00347189  L.C. M51951AML FLAT
00347156 L.C. UPD6379 GR DAC FLAT
00347145 1.C. LC8390M ADC FLAT
15199105 L.C. UA 7815-SFC 2815 #
15199197RI 1.C. UA 7805 SCNC
J5199106 1.C.7915 #

15199286 L.C. AN78LO5SM FLAT

A 00675801  L.C. STK400-490 #

TRANSISTER/I S RE—

15129114 TRANSISTOR 2SC-1815GR
15119113  TRANSISTOR 2SA-1015 GR
15139138 TRANSISTOR 2SK-381 T11E FET
15309110 TRANSISTOR 2SA-1312 GR

DIODE/ 444 ~F

15019159RI DIODE 1N-4148
75029103 LED DIODE D.5 - RED -
75029104 LED DIODE D.5 -GREEN-
A J5019109 DIODE IN 4003
A 15039165 DIODE S10VB20L-15

RES | STER /i

A 33809151 WIRE RESISTOR 180 OHM 3W 10% #
A\ 12559115 FUSE RESISTOR 100 OHM 05W  #

POTENTIOMETER/FfUa—A4

13289233 ROT. POT. 20 KB 09L1120 #
13289217 ROT. POT. 100KB 09L1120
00675823 ROT. POT. 50KCX2 09L12
00782578 ROT.POT. 10KBX4 09714 #

CAPACITOR/Z7Oa>7TH%—

13639153RI ELECTRL.COND.-V 470UF 16V
13639167RI ELECTRL.COND.-V 22UF 25V
13639169R1 ELECTRL.COND.-V 47UF 25V
J3629129 ELECTRL.COND. 220U 35V RAD #
J3629130 ELECTRL.COND. 3300U 35V SP #
J3629131 ELECTRL.COND. 3.3U 50V RAD #
J3629121 ELECTRL.COND.-V 0.47U 50V
J3629132 ELECTRL.COND.100U 50V PS5 #
J3629104 ELECTRL.CONDENSER 10U 50V P5
J3629118 ELECTRL.COND.-V 2.2UF 100V
J3629107 ELECTRL.COND. 1UF 100V P5

A 13529104RI SPEC.COND. DE7150F472M

A 13529264 COND. ECKDAE472 2V 4700P

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/AM 22—, OAAI, T4 E—

12449358 NOISE SUP. FL5R200N PNT

13529176 NOISE SUP. DSS306-93 F223-7Z16

CRYSTAL, RESONATOR/7UX%EI, KBEEF

15299159 QUARTZ 4MHZ CST-4.00MGW

15299141 QUARTZ 24.576 MHZ MA-506

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER./kEax1—X, BEa—XFKIH—
/A J2559106 FUSESX20T25AS UR (230V,230VE,240VA) for AC-100E

A\ 72559110 FUSESX20T 4 AULCSA (100V,117V) for AC-100U
12199597RI FUSE HOLDER T.P1

B>

BB

11




C-100E/AC-100

Jun.1995

CONNECTOR/ax974&—

J3469143 1P CONN. AWGI8 (10) - YELLOW
J3459102 FEM. TERMINAL 4089C CON. P.2.5
13369688RI 4P MALE CONN. P 2.5 M
J3439106 9P MALE CONN.P 2.5

J3439109  SPMALE CONN.P2.5M

13439113 7P MALE CONN.P25M

J3439142 3P MALE CONNECTOR P/2.5 M #

WIRING,CABLE/T7A4N¥YULT, 5y—=TN

13469152 AWG20-CBL (65) (BLUE)+ FASTON #
13469153  AWG20-CBL (65) (GREEN)+ FASTON #
J3469154  AWG20-CBL (65) (BROWN)+FASTON #
J3469155 AWG20-CBL (65) (RED) + FASTON #
7626202000 4-CBL ASSY (28) W(4PC-4PC)
7695219000 5P CBL ASSY (22) W(5PC-5PC)
7098612000 3-CBL ASSY (10)

7696810000 7-CBL ASSY (12) W(7PC-7PC)
7316407000 9-CBL ASSY (20)

7695612000 9-CBL ASSY (12)

TRANSFORMER,/LZ2X

A\ K2458129 POWER TRANSFORMER # (230V,230VE,240VA) for AC-100E
/\ K2458132 POWER TRANSFORMER # (100V) for AC-100U
/A K2458130 POWER TRANSFORMER # (117V) for AC-100U

AC CORD (Installed) /ACdO—F (Baffx)

A\ 13439118 MAINS CBL VDE 3X0.75 - BLACK - (230V)  for AC-100E

A\ 13499152RI MAINS CBL GB 2X0.75 (230VE) " AC-100E
A\ 13439129 MAINS CBL 3X0.75 -BLACK- (240VA) " AC-100E
A\ 13439802WO  MAINS CBL VCTF 3X0.75 (100V)# " AC-100U

A\ J3439137  MAINS CBL UL/CSA 3X0.75 (117VH # " AC-100U
SCREW/ % %

J2289101  SELF TAP.SCREW 29X 6 TC TC
J2289102  SELF TAP.SCREW 2,9X10 TC TC
J2289107  SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6
12289147  SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X12 TCTC
J2289132  PITCH SCREW M3X16 TCTC #
J2289166  SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X30 TCTC #
12289167  SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X35 TCTC TFR 9.5
12289163  SELF LOCK.SCREW M5X30 TCTC
12289168  SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC TFR
J2289111  SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X4 TCTC H. 6
J2289155 SCREW 4X12 TC PR TFR HEAD 9
J2289185 SCREW M2.5X5 TC BRUN #
J2289113  NUT 3MA H.3

J2289144  SCREW NUT 4 MA THICK. 4
J2289169 NUT 4MA TH. 3 - TROP.

J2139107 FLAT WASHER I/D 5

22150756  JACK NUT

J2139102  TOOTHED WASHER I/D 3

J2139103 TOOTHED WASHER I/D 4

J2139108 TOOTHED WASHER I/D 5

17055050  #8-32 KEPS NUT #

17055051 SCREW M4x35 #

17055052 SCREW #8-32x11/2 PH PN BK #

MISCELLANEOUS./Z0OM#

13439611RI 3P SCREW CLAMP P10

J3459104 3P SCREW CLAMP P.5

J3439140 SCREW CLAMP #

J3299101 TRIMMER CERMET 500 OHM 2.5X50R #
12199584  FIXING SUPPORT M1698

K2638155 POLYST. CORNER for packing
K2638156 POLYST. CORNER for packing
K2678102 POLYETH. ENVELOPE 25X45  for packing
K2618150 OUTER PACKING AC-100E # for packing

ACCESSORIES (Standard) /BEAESR

K6018182 OWNER'S MANUAL AC-100E/U (ENGLISH) #
00678989 OWNER'S MANUAL AC-100E/U (JAPANESE) #

12

Adjusting the Effect Board

When replacing the effect board, always adjust the trimmer
potentiometer on the effect board, before reassembling the
chassis back into the cabinet.

Adjustment Procedure

1. Connect a speaker (5 inch) to each of the L and R
speaker terminals.

2. Press the CHORUS button to set the chorus to ON.
(MIC/AUX.GUITAR either channel is okay)

3. Adjust the trimmer potentiometer (VR1) so that no
buzzing or humming noise is heard while the master
volume is being quickly turned.

4. When you make the adjustment of step 3 (above) a
new, slight high-pitched noise may be heard. Adjust
the trimmer potentiometer (VR1) again so that this noise

is not so noticeable.

5. Once again quickly rotate the master volume and
check that no obvious buzzing sound occurs.
(Adjust to a position where both the high pitched
noise in step 4 (above) and the buzzing noise of
step 3 are least noticeable.)

I7x7 bR— ROREHE

TT 2y MR- RESHLIGAE, Y- YE R v E Ry
MM BED, BT L7 =7 b A= K Lo bR ER
DBEHIT-> TF S0,

AEEFIE

1. A= L, ReEFNFNRAE—H— (514 F)
WL 9,

2.CHORUSRKY v 2T, 2—7A%0NIILT
T &y,

(MIC/AUX,GUITARD &5 5D F v AL ThH L)

3.9 =R 22— L5 TIERCELBICAY — 5 —
NHEHBFTF Y L) ) AAPEI 2B eb L,
FEEEI (VR1) 2@ELTTF 3V,

4. 30FBEEITH L, THLIHOE— LI REFTOL
I ) AXDEELEY, FOFVHILIZ
b L), BOREEEI (VR1) 22 LMLT
FEELTTF 8y,

5.RETAY —FRYa—2%2 3@, FHykwn
FIARBEM W b2 HHELET, (4DE—
EVH AR E, ZOFF v Ew) A AW ERD
B A WIRBBICR D L AABEITo TTFEW,)



